RR. Road, Cristobal St., Paco, Manila
(02) 689 7750
DBM Compound, General Solano Street, San Miguel, Manila
 (02) 640 6906 | 640 6907 | 640 6908 | 640 6909
Republic of the Philippines
Department of Budget and Management

C.1.9 Circuit breaker - An integral CCR circuit breaker shall be installed inside of
the regulator and accessible with the regulator door closed
C.1.10 Menu type keyboard
C.1.11 Digital display of parameters
C.1.12 Input & output electrical measurement
C.1.13 Display in front panel
C.1.14 CCR can be re-configured without connecting to computer
C.1.15 Keypad in front panel
C.1.16 The input power factor shall be at least 0.99
C.1.17 Output accuracy: Better than ± 1%
C.1.18 The efficiency shall be at least 95%
C.1.19 Normal temperature: -20 °C to 55°C; Operating temperature: -40°C to
+55°C
C.1.20 Humidity: 95% max
C.1.21 A single control board shall be used for all versions of the CCR to make
troubleshooting easier and to minimize spare parts
C.1.22 The CCR shall have output current surge limitation designed so that
switching the equipment on and off, changing brightness steps, or
opening/shorting the output will not produce current surges that will damage
the CCR or any equipment connected to its output
   “ANNEX A”
C.1.23 An integral CCR output S1cutout shall be installed inside/outside of the
regulator
C.2 Six(6) units Circuit Selector to replace the existing two (2) units of
Centerline Lights, four (4) units of Approach &Threshold lights of Rwy
07 & 25
C.2.1 Built-in lightning arrester
C.2.2 For 2 circuits non simultaneous operation
C.2.3 48VDC control voltage, single phase 230 VAC
C.2.4 In steel wall mounted cabinet equipped with door micro switch
C.3
Interfacing of the new units of Constant Current Regulator (CCR) &
Circuit Selectors with the existing AFL Remote Control System
including the necessary interconnecting cables and conduits.
D.
HIGH VOLTAGE SERIES CIRCUIT CABLES FOR PAPI LIGHTS
07 & 25
Supply and installation of new 5kV, 1C-8 mm² XLPE, PVC sheathed cables
with conduits to replace the existing direct buried cables of PAPI Lights for
Runway 07 & 25.
E. SITE WORKS AND SYSTEM SUPPORT
E.1 GENERAL
E.1.1 All works/installations shall be in accordance with the submitted OEM
installation manuals and in compliance with ICAO Annex 14.